US Dollar   3,316 2,438 3,316 2,438
   Euro   4,307 1,097 4,307 1,097
   Egyptian Pound   316 611  316 611

   7,939  4,146  7,939  4,146

   Trade and other payables
   US Dollar   (65,244) (65,041) (65,244) (65,041)
   Euro   (5,708) (21,179) (5,708) (21,179)
   Egyptian Pound   (15) (29) (15) (29)
   Others   (687)  (266)  (687)  (266)

   (71,654)  (86,515)  (71,654)  (86,515)

   Sensitivity analysis for foreign currency risk

   The Group’s and the Company’s principal foreign currency exposure relates mainly to United States Dollar
(“USD”), Euro, Egyptian Pound and Chinese Renminbi.

157
nOTES TO ThE FInAncIAL STATEMEnTS (cOnT’d)

26. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (CONTINUED)

 (b) Financial risk management (Continued)

  (iii) Foreign currency risk (Continued)

   Sensitivity analysis for foreign currency risk (Continued)

   The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in the foreign currencies, with
all other variables held constant on the Group’s and the Company’s total equity and profit for the financial year.

   EFFECT
   oN proFIT
   For ThE EFFECT
   ChANgE IN FINANCIAL oN
   rATE yEAr EQuITy
   group   rM’000 rM’000

   31 March 2018
   US Dollar   +10% 1,789 1,789
   -10% (1,789)  (1,789)
   Euro   +10% 4,279 4,279
   -10% (4,279) (4,279)
   Egyptian Pound   +10% 85 85
   -10% (85) (85)
   Others   +10% 272 272
   -10% (272) (272)

   31 March 2017
   US Dollar   +10% 3,966 3,966
   -10% (3,966) (3,966)
   Euro   +10% 5,387 5,387
   -10% (5,387) (5,387)
   Egyptian Pound   +10% 66 66
   -10% (66) (66)
   Others   +10% 1,293 1,293
   -10% (1,293) (1,293)

158IrIs CorporatIon berhad annual reporT 2018
shaping a better future

nOTES TO ThE FInAncIAL STATEMEnTS (cOnT’d)

26. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (CONTINUED)

 (b) Financial risk management (Continued)

  (iii) Foreign currency risk (Continued)

   Sensitivity analysis for foreign currency risk (Continued)

   EFFECT
   oN proFIT
   For ThE EFFECT
   ChANgE IN FINANCIAL oN
   rATE yEAr EQuITy
   CoMpANy   rM’000 rM’000

   31 March 2018
   US Dollar   +10% 1,778 1,778
   -10% (1,778) (1,778)
   Euro   +10% 4,279 4,279
   -10% (4,279) (4,279)
   Egyptian Pound   +10% 85 85
   -10% (85) (85)
   Others   +10% 809 809
   -10% (809) (809)

   31 March 2017
   US Dollar   +10% 3,966 3,966
   -10% (3,966) (3,966)
   Euro   +10% 5,387 5,387
   -10% (5,387) (5,387)
   Egyptian Pound   +10% 66 66
   -10% (66) (66)
   Others   +10% 1,293 1,293
   -10% (1,293) (1,293)

  (iv) Interest rate risk

   Interest rate risk is the risk of fluctuation in fair value or future cash flows of the Group’s and the Company’s
financial instruments as results of changes in market interest rates. The Group’s and the Company’s exposure
to interest rate risk arises primarily from their long-term loans and borrowings with floating interest rates.

159
nOTES TO ThE FInAncIAL STATEMEnTS (cOnT’d)

26. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (CONTINUED)

 (b) Financial risk management (Continued)

  (iv) Interest rate risk (Continued)

   Sensitivity analysis for interest rate risk

   The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in interest rates, with all other
variables held constant on the Group’s and the Company’s total equity and profit for the financial year.

   EFFECT
   oN proFIT
   For ThE EFFECT
   ChANgE IN FINANCIAL oN
   rATE yEAr EQuITy
   rM’000 rM’000

   group

   31 March 2018   +1% (475) (475)
   -1% 475 475
   31 March 2017   +1% (1,101) (1,101)
   -1% 1,101 1,101

   Company

   31 March 2018   +1% (475) (475)
   -1% 475 475
   31 March 2017   +1% (928) (928)
   -1% 928 928

 (c) Fair value measurement

   The carrying amounts of cash and cash equivalents, amount owing by contract customers, short-term receivables
and payables and short term borrowings reasonably approximate to their fair values due to the relatively short-term
nature of these financial instruments.

   It was not practicable to estimate the fair value of the Group’s investment in unquoted shares and available-for-sale
financial assets due to the lack of comparable quoted prices in an active market and the fair value cannot be reliably
measured.

   There have been no transfers between Level 1 and Level 2 during the financial year (2017: no transfer in either

[…]

340,110  266,717

  31 March 2017
  Malaysia   173,208 266,602
  African Region   233,279 –
  Asia Pacific   13,938 –
  North America   15,105 –
  Oceania and Europe   2,145 18,997

   437,675 285,599

  Information about major customers

  The following are major customers with revenue equal to or more than 10% of Group revenue:

   2018 2017
   rM’000 rM’000  SEgMENTS

  Customer A  132,580 131,842  Trusted identification
  Customer B  88,751 68,029  Trusted identification

   221,331 199,871

169
nOTES TO ThE FInAncIAL STATEMEnTS (cOnT’d)

31. RETROSPECTIVE RESTATEMENT

  Certain figures for the financial year ended 31 March 2017 have been adjusted on the impairment loss provided on
investment in a subsidiary of the Company.

  As such, the audited financial statements for the financial year ended 31 March 2017 of the Company was restated during
the financial year.

 The quantitative impact on the financial statements are disclosed below:

   AS
   prEvIouSLy AdjuST- AS
   rEporTEd MENT rESTATEd
 CoMpANy   rM’000 rM’000 rM’000

 Statement of Financial position
 As at 31 March 2017
 Non-current assets
 Investment in subsidiaries   18,772  71,865 90,637
 Accumulated losses   (451,241) 71,865 (379,376)

 Statement of Comprehensive Income
 For the financial year ended
 31 March 2017
 Other expenses   (549,429) 71,865 (477,564)

32. SIGNIFICANT EVENTS DURING THE FINANCIAL YEAR

 (a) Material litigations

  (i) IRIS Corporation Berhad (“ICB”) vs The Government of the United States

   The lawsuit commenced on 24 February 2015. The lawsuit is a claim for patent infringement of IRIS’ U.S.
Patent No. 6,111,506, “Method of Making an Improved Security Identification Document Including Contactless
Communication Insert Unit” against the Government of United States of America. It is alleged that United States
of America (“U.S.”) electronic passports manufactured for the U.S. Government, as well as use of foreign and
U.S. Passports by the U.S. Government and by entities acting on behalf of the U.S. Government constitute